This study suggests that by expanding LCV operations, shipper costs may be reduced by as much
as $2 billion per year, representing an almost 4% saving of total shipper costs within the region.

2.4.2 Policy Changes Required for LCV Implementation

Appendix A notes that there are a number of regulatory and policy changes that would be
needed to facilitate LCV implementation for CMV-only lanes. The Reason Foundation has pro-
vided several recommendations with respect to LCV operations, which include the following:26

• Provision of ROW in interstate and freeway corridors,
• Liberalized size and weight limits on truckway lanes, and
• Removal of ban on interstate tolling for truckway lanes.

2.5 Tolling and Privatization

The application of tolls for trucks operating on CMV-only lanes and use of the toll revenues to
finance them has been reported to be a particularly promising concept in a variety of studies, due
to the higher value of time and reliability of trucks compared to passenger vehicles, and the con-
gestion reduction benefits for trucks operating on CMV-only lanes. Studies conducted by the Rea-

20 Separation of Vehicles—CMV-Only Lanes

Vehicle Configuration
Base Case VMT

(Millions)
Scenario VMT

(Millions)
Scenario

Percent Change

Five-Axle Tractor Semitrailer 14,476 3,442 -76%

Six-Axle Tractor Semitrailer 1,924 938 -51%

Five- or Six-Axle Double 1,351 750 -44%

Six-Axle Truck Trailer 626 607 -3%

Seven-Axle Double 188 2,190 +1,065%

Eight-or-More-Axle Double 213 5,626 +2,541%

Triples 45 473 +951%

Total 18,823 14,028 -25%

Source: U.S.DOT, Western Uniformity Scenario Analysis:  A Regional Truck Size and Weight Scenario Requested by
the Western Governors’ Association, April 2004, http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policy/otps/truck/wusr/wusr.pdf.

Table 2.5. Forecasts of 2010 base case VMT by vehicle configuration
and western uniformity VMT impact for 13 analyzed states.

25U.S.DOT, April 2004, Western Uniformity Scenario Analysis: A Regional Truck Size and Weight Scenario
Requested by the Western Governors’ Association.
26R. W. Poole, Jr. and P. Samuel, Policy Study 316, Corridors for Toll Truckways: Suggested Locations for Pilot